reflected as a movement in the foreign currency translation reserve. Borrowings and forward exchange contracts not forming
part of the net investment in foreign operations are revalued at the end of each reporting period with the fair value movement
reflected in the Statement of comprehensive income as exchange gains or losses.

Notes to the Consolidated financial report
for the financial year ended 30 June 2012

SERVCORP ANNUAL REPORT 2012 – FINANCIAL REPORT PAGE 87

PAGE 88

20. Financial instruments (continued)
c. Market risk (continued)

i. Foreign exchange risk (continued)
Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the material sensitivity of financial instruments held at balance date to movements in the exchange
rate of the Australian dollar to foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity is based on reasonably
possible changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of actual historical rates for the preceding 5 year period.

Financial report (continued)

Notes to the Consolidated financial report
for the financial year ended 30 June 2012

Impact on profit Impact on equity

Consolidated Consolidated

2012
$’000

2011
$’000

2012
$’000

2011
$’000

Pre-tax gain/(loss)

AUD/USD (i) +14% (2011: +15%) 189 39 (1,273) (165)

AUD/USD (i) -14% (2011: -15%) (250) (51) 1,693 230

AUD/JPY +10% (2011: +12%) 1,115 66 (807) (1,510)

AUD/JPY -10% (2011: -12%) (1,363) 248 982 1,935

AUD/EUR +9% (2011: +9%) (140) (126) 346 349

AUD/EUR -9% (2011: -9%) 167 150 (412) (415)

AUD/RMB +11% (2011: +10%) (381) (296) - -

AUD/RMB -11% (2011: -10%) 477 363 - -

AUD/SGD +6% (2011: +7%) (70) (73) (459) (244)

AUD/SGD -6% (2011: -7%) 79 84 519 473

AUD/HKD +14% (2011: +15%) 231 190 - -

AUD/HKD -14% (2011: -15%) (308) (259) - -

Notes:
i. Servcorp is exposed to Dirhams (Dubai), Dinars (Bahrain), Rials (Qatar), Riyals (Saudi Arabia) and Pounds (Lebanon). These currencies are pegged to the USD.

PAGE 89

20. Financial instruments (continued)
c. Market risk (continued)

i. Foreign exchange risk (continued)
Forward foreign currency exchange contracts
The following table sets out the details of forward foreign currency exchange contracts in place as at 30 June 2012. These are level 2
fair value measurements derived from inputs as defined in Note 20(e).

ii. Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk on cash or short term deposits is not considered to be a material risk due to the short term nature